adjustment	to	the	carrying	amount	of	assets	or	liabilities	affected	in	future	periods.

Comparatives	have	been	reclassified	where	appropriate	to	ensure	consistency	and	comparability	with	the	current	period.

NOTE 3. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

Change in accounting policy – Software as a Service arrangements
As	noted	in	the	Group’s	annual	report	for	the	financial	year	ended	27	June	2021,	the	Group	implemented	two	agenda	decisions
issued	by	the	IFRS	Interpretations	Committee	(IFRIC)	related	to	accounting	for	Software-as-a-Service	(SaaS)	arrangements.	This
change	was	retrospectively	accounted	for	as	a	change	in	accounting	policy	during	the	prior	financial	year.	Previously,	the	Group
capitalised	certain	upfront	configuration	and	customisation	costs	incurred	in	implementing	SaaS	arrangements.

In	this	half-year	report,	the	historical	financial	information	in	the	statement	of	comprehensive	income	and	statement	of	cash	flows
has	been	restated	to	also	retrospectively	account	for	the	impact	of	the	change	in	accounting	policy,	as	follows:

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Consolidated

27 Dec 2020
$'000 $'000

27 Dec 2020
$'000

Previously
Reported

Accounting
Policy

Change
Adjustment

(SaaS) Restated

Expenses
Depreciation amortisation and impairment (56,615) 178 (56,437)
Other	expenses* (21,196) (335) (21,531)
Profit before tax 75,219 (157) 75,062

Income	tax	expense (22,420) 47 (22,373)
Profit after income tax expense for the year 52,799 (110) 52,689

*	Other	expenses	includes	IT	costs.

Notes to the Financial Statements

11

26 December 2021

Accent Group Limited Interim Report 2021

NOTE 3. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

Statement of cash flows
Consolidated

27 Dec 2020
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

27 Dec 2020
$'000

Previously
Reported

Intangibles
Reclass

Adjustment

Accounting
Policy

Change
Adjustment

(SaaS)

Lease
Liability

payments
reclass* Restated

Payments	to	suppliers	and	employees (377,089) – (335) – (377,424)

Interest	on	lease	liabilities – – – (5,258) (5,258)
Net cash generated by operating activities 121,732 – (335) (5,258) 116,139
Payments	for	property,	plant	and	equipment (14,386) 1,495	 – – (12,891)
Payments	to	acquire	intangible	assets – (1,495) 335 – (1,160)
Net cash used in investing activities (14,436) – 335 – (14,101)
Payment	of	lease	liabilities (53,933) – – 5,258 (48,675)
Net cash used in financing activities (89,801) – – 5,258 (84,543)

*	 	Further	to	the	above	restatements,	the	Group	also	restated	its	prior	half	year	cashflow	which	resulted	in	a	reclassification	between	operating	activities	and
financing	activities	associated	with	the	payment	of	lease	liabilities.

NOTE 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted
Except	as	described	below,	the	accounting	policies	applied	in	these	consolidated	interim	financial	statements	are	the	same	as	those
applied	in	the	Group's	2021	Annual	Report.

Adoption of new accounting standards
In	the	current	half-year,	the	Group	has	applied	the	below	amendments	to	Australian	Accounting	Standards	[and	Interpretations]